

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2003

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.03.2025


PRODUCTION LINKED INCENTIVE SCHEME


2003. SHRI SASIKANTH SENTHIL:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the specific reasons that are contributing to the delays in implementing the Production-Linked Incentive scheme for textiles, particularly given that planned expansions have been suspended and disbursements have slowed significantly; and


(b) the manner in which the Government plan to address the potential impact of these delays on companies that have already committed to investing 300 crore and achieving a minimum turnover of 600 crore by 2024-25?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्री गिररराज स हं)

MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a): No, Sir. PLI scheme for Textiles was under gestation from FY 2022-23 to FY 2023-24.

FY 2024-25 is the first performance year under the scheme and FY 2025-26 will be the first incentive claim year. Ministry regularly coordinates with various line Ministries/Deptts, State Governments etc. as per requirement to ensure smooth implementation and ease of doing business for PLI participants.

Ministry is also actively engaging with PLI participants to resolve queries and address any issues being faced by the companies.


(b): Does not arise.

****

